User Guide | EVAL-ADMV1355
Evaluating the ADMV1355 17.7GHz to 55GHz, Wideband, Microwave Upconverter
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 31
FEATURES
► Fully featured evaluation board for the ADMV1355
► On-board EVAL-SDP-CS1Z (SDP-S) connector for the SPI

ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 29 of 31
ORDERING GUIDE
Table 5. Evaluation Boards
Model1 Description
ADMV1355-EVALZ Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS-Compliant Part.
BILL OF MATERIALS
Quantity Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
5 1P8V_A, 1P8V_B, 3P3V, P5V,
TP_3V
Test points, red Components Corporation TP-104-01-02
4 GND1 to GND4 Test points, black Components Corporation TP-104-01-00
8 BB_IN, BB_IP, BB_QN, BB_QP,
IF_HYB, IF_I, IF_Q, LO
Connectors, 2.92mm, 40GHz Hirose Electric Co. HK-LR-SR2(12)
1 RF_OUT Connector, 1.85mm, 67GHz Hirose Electric Co. HV-LR-SR2(12)
1 P1 Connector, vertical, surface-mount technology
(SMT), 120-pin
Hirose Electric Co. FX8-120S-SV(21)
1 P2 Connector, USB-C Global Connector Technology USB4085-GF-A
2 P3, P4 Connectors, headers, vertical, unshrouded, 2×12
pins, 2.54mm
Wurth Elektronik 61302421121
2 P5, P6 Connectors, headers, vertical, unshrouded, 2×6
pins, 2.54mm
Amphenol 77313-101-12LF
1 C1 Capacitor, 10µF, 16V, 20%, radial can Multicomp Pro MCESL16V106M4X5.2
3 C2 to C4 Capacitors, 10µF, 4V, 20%, 3-terminal, feed
through, 0603
Murata NFM18PC106D0G3
2 C11, C12 Capacitors, 10µF, 10V, 20%, X5R, 0402 Samsung CL05A106MP8NUB8
5 C13 to C17 Capacitors, 10µF, 6.3V, 20%, X7S, 0603 TDK Corporation C1608X7S0J106M080AC
1 C20 Capacitor, 0.01µF, 100V, 10%, X7R, 0603 TDK Corporation C1608X7R2A103K080AA
6 C21 to C26 Capacitors, 0.01µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 Samsung CL05B103KB5NNNC
6 C31 to C36 Capacitors, 1µF, 10V, 10%, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155Z71A105KE01D
6 C41 to C46 Capacitors, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, 0402 Kyocera AVX 530L104KT16T
5 C47 to C51 Capacitors, 0.1µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 TDK Corporation CGA2B3X7R1H104K050B
B
1 C61 Capacitor, 2.2µF, 6.3V, 10%, X7S, 0402 Murata GRM155C70J225KE11D
1 C62 Capacitor, 22µF, 10V, 20%, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188R61A226ME15D
2 C66, C67 Capacitors, 10pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0402 Yageo CC0402JRNPO9BN100
6 C71 to C76 Capacitors, 4.7µF, 6.3V, 20%, X6S, 0402 Murata GRT155C80J475ME13D
1 C81 Capacitor, 47µF, 16 V, 20%, polymer SMD, 7343 Murata ECASD31C476M040KA0
1 D1 Diode, TVS, 9.2V, DO-214AC, SMA Diodes Incorporated SMAJ5.0A-13-F
1 DS1 LED, green, 2V, 75mW, 16.25mcd, 0603 Lite-On Technology LTST-C193KGKT-5A
1 DS2 LED, green, 2.1V, 0603 Vishay TLMG1100-GS15
1 FB5 Ferrite bead, 1kΩ at 100MHz, 25%, 0603 Murata BLM18HK102SN1D
1 FL1 Filter, EMI, 22µF, 16V, 20A, 4-SMD, no lead Murata BNX027H01L
1 FS1 Fuse, fast acting, 32V, 3A, 0603 Eaton 0603FA3-R
2 L1, L2 Inductors, 0.33µH, 4.3A, 31mΩ, 1MHz, 20%, 0806 TDK Corporation TFM201610AL-
MAR33MTAA
20 R1 to R20 Resistors, 0Ω jumper, 1/10W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
User Guide EVAL-ADMV1355
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 30 of 31
Quantity Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
15 R31 to R45 Resistors, 33Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ330X
4 R51 to R54 Resistors, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF10R0X
1 R55 Resistor, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
1 R56 Resistor, 604Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6040X
2 R58, R59 Resistors, 2.87kΩ, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 Vishay CRCW04022K87FKED
1 R60 Resistor, 3.48kΩ, 1/16W, 0.1%, 0402 Panasonic ERA-2ARB3481X
1 R61 Resistor, 8.25kΩ, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF8251X
2 R63, R64 Resistor, 15.4kΩ, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1542X
1 R66 Resistor, 51.1kΩ, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-0751K1L
1 R68 Resistor, 66.5kΩ, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 Vishay CRCW040266K5FKED
1 R69 Resistor, 39.7kΩ, 1/10W, 0.1%, 0402 Vishay TNPW040239K7BEED
68 R71 to R138 Resistors, 2kΩ, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2001X
6 R141 to R146 Resistors, 10kΩ, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1002X
3 R151 to R153 Resistors, 100kΩ, 1/10W, 1%, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1003X
7 R161 to R167 Resistors, 0Ω jumper, 1/20W, 1%, 0201 KOA Speer Electronics, Inc. RK73Z1HTTC
1 R171 Resistor, 0Ω, 45A, 0603 copper strip Vishay WSL060300000ZEA9
4 R181 to R184 Resistors, 10kΩ, 1/20W, 0.1%, 0201 Panasonic ERA-1AEB103C
1 Q1 Transistor, BJT, NPN, prebiased, 50V, 100mA,
150mW, SOT-416FL
Rohm Semiconductor DTC143ZEBTL
1 U1 IC, 17.7GHz to 55GHz, wideband, microwave up-
converter
Analog Devices Inc. ADMV1355BBCZ
1 U2 IC, 4-wire interfaced, 2.5V to 5.5V, 20-port and
28-port input and output (I/O) expander
Analog Devices Inc. MAX7301ATL+
1 U3 IC, level translator, dual-supply, 4-bit Onsemi FXL4TD245BQX
1 U4 IC, 24LC32A, EEPROM, I2C, MSOP8 Microchip Technology 24LC32A-I/MS
1 U5 IC, resistor set SOT-23 oscillator with spread
spectrum modulation
Analog Devices Inc. LTC6908HS6-1#TRPBF
1 U6 IC, dual 5V, 2A synchronous step-down DC/DC
converter in 2mm × 2mm LQFN
Analog Devices Inc. LTC3315BJV#TRMPBF
1 U7 IC, quad, 12-Bit nanoDAC+ with 2ppm/°C on-chip
reference and SPI
Analog Devices Inc. AD5684RBCPZ-RL7
12 TP15. TP16, TP17, TP_6A, TP_6B,
TP_BG, TP_D, TP_IN, TP_IP,
TP_PG, TP_QN, TP_QP
Test points, SMT, do not install (DNI) Harwin, Inc. S2761-46R
5 5V, ADD_F4, ADD_G5, CEN,
GPO_0
Connectors, edge launch, SMA, DNI Cinch Connectivity Solutions 142-0701-851
1 C10 Capacitor, 10µF, 10V, 20%, X5R, 0402, DNI Samsung CL05A106MP8NUB8
1 C60 Capacitor, 2.2µF, 6.3V, 10%, X7S, 0402, DNI Murata GRM155C70J225KE11D
2 C63, C64 Capacitors, 22µF, 6.3V, 20%, X7S, 0805, DNI TDK Corporation C2012X7S0J226M125AC
1 C65 Capacitor, 22pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0402, DNI Yageo 0402CG220J9B200
1 L3 Inductor, 0.33µH, 4.3A, 31mΩ, 1MHz, 20%, 0806,
DNI
TDK Corporation TFM201610AL-
MAR33MTAA
8 R21 to R28 Resistors, 0Ω jumper, 1/10W, 0402, DNI Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
3 R46, R47, R48 Resistors, 49.9Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0402, DNI Panasonic ERJ-2RKF49R9X
2 R49, R50 Resistors, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0402, DNI Panasonic ERJ-2RKF10R0X